Application ref: 2017/4543/P Contact: Sofie Fieldsend Tel: 020 7974 4607 Date: 16 October 2018

SM Planning SM Planning 80-83 Long Lane London EC1A 9ET



Development Management

Regeneration and Planning London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Dear Sir/Madam

DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

Address: 10-11 King's Mews LONDON WC1N 2HZ

Proposal:

Erection of three storey plus basement building to provide 1 x1 bed, 2 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed flats

Drawing Nos: Drawing Numbers: Site Location Plan P001 Rev P02; P002 Rev P02; P010 Rev P02; P021 Rev P01; P031 Rev P02; P099 Rev P08; P100 Rev P09; P101 Rev P09; P102 Rev P06; P103 Rev P04; P121 Rev P04; P131 Rev P07; P132 Rev P03;

Supporting documents: Proposed Elevation and Materials 26/02/18; Design and Access Statement by WAA Architects dated June 2018; Planning Statement by Indigo dated July 2017; Basement Impact Assessment by GEA dated September 2017; Campbell Reith BIA Audit dated D1 January 2018; Air Quality Assessment by WSP Parsons Brinckerhoff dated June 2017; Daylight Sunlight Report by WSP dated 14th November 2017, Daylight Sunlight Addendum by WSP dated April 2018; Amptec Boiler User Guide; Hot Water Cylinder User Manual; Energy Statement by Blew Burton dated April 2018; Energy Statement Addendum by Blew Burton dated 10th November 2017; Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy and Sustainability Plan a Construction Management Plan Rev E. The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Drawing Numbers: Site Location Plan P001 Rev P02; P002 Rev P02; P010 Rev P02; P021 Rev P01; P031 Rev P02; P099 Rev P08; P100 Rev P09; P101 Rev P09; P102 Rev P06; P103 Rev P04; P121 Rev P04; P131 Rev P07; P132 Rev P03;

Supporting documents: Proposed Elevation and Materials 26/02/18; Design and Access Statement by WAA Architects dated June 2018; Planning Statement by Indigo dated July 2017; Basement Impact Assessment by GEA dated September 2017; Campbell Reith BIA Audit dated D1 January 2018; Air Quality Assessment by WSP Parsons Brinckerhoff dated June 2017; Daylight Sunlight Report by WSP dated 14th November 2017, Daylight Sunlight Addendum by WSP dated April 2018; Amptec Boiler User Guide; Hot Water Cylinder User Manual; Energy Statement by Blew Burton dated April 2018; Energy Statement Addendum by Blew Burton dated 10th November 2017; Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy and Sustainability Plan a Construction Management Plan Rev E.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3 Before the relevant part of the work is begun, detailed drawings, or samples of materials as appropriate, in respect of the following, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority:

a) Details including sections at 1:10 of all windows (including jambs, head and cill), ventilation grills, balustrades, railings and external doors;

b) Full sample panel of brickwork showing bond and pointing, along with studies to indicate position of brick movement joints

c) Detailed section drawings showing junction of façade brickwork with recessed balcony soffits

d) Manufacturer's specification details of all facing materials (to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority) and samples of those materials (to be provided on site).

The relevant part of the works shall be carried out in accordance with the details thus approved and all approved samples shall be retained on site during the course of the works.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the surrounding area in accordance with policies D1 and D2 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

4 No lights, meter boxes, flues, vents or pipes, and no telecommunications equipment, alarm boxes, television aerials, satellite dishes or rooftop 'mansafe' rails shall be fixed or installed on the external face of the buildings.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policies D1 and D2 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

5 Prior to commencement of development (excluding demolition and site preparation works), full details of the mechanical ventilation system including air inlet locations shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. Air inlet locations should be located away from busy roads and the boiler flues and as close to roof level as possible, to protect internal air quality. The development shall thereafter be constructed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents in accordance with London Borough of Camden Local Plan Policy CC4 and London Plan policy 7.14.

6 Prior to occupation evidence that an appropriate NO2 scrubbing system on the mechanical ventilation intake has been installed and a detailed mechanism to secure maintenance of this system should be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents in accordance with London Borough of Camden Local Plan Policy CC4 and London Plan policy 7.14.

7 The noise level in rooms at the development hereby approved shall meet the noise standard specified in BS8233:2014 for internal rooms and external amenity areas.

Reason: To ensure that the amenity of occupiers of the development site and surrounding premises is not adversely affected by noise and vibration in accordance with policies A1 and A4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

8 Prior to commencement of the development, details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council, of an enhanced sound insulation value DnT,w and L'nT,w of at least 5dB above the Building Regulations value, for the floor/ceiling/wall structures separating different types of rooms/ uses in adjoining dwellings, namely [eg. living room and kitchen above bedroom of separate dwelling]. Approved details shall be implemented prior to occupation of the development and thereafter be permanently retained.

Reason: To ensure that the amenity of occupiers of the development site is not adversely affected by noise in accordance with policies A1 and A4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

9 Cycle storage for 7x cycles, as shown on the plans hereby approved, shall be shall provided in its entirety prior to the first occupation of any of the new units, and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate cycle parking facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy T1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

10 Prior to occupation, details of the location, design and method of waste storage and removal including recycled materials, shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. The facility as approved shall be provided prior to the first occupation of any of the new units and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that sufficient provision for the storage and collection of waste has been made in accordance with the requirements of policy CC5, A1, and A4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

11 Prior to first occupation of the buildings, detailed plans showing the location and extent of photovoltaic cells to be installed on the building shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The measures shall include the installation of a meter to monitor the energy output from the approved renewable energy systems. The cells shall be installed in full accordance with the details approved by the Local Planning Authority and permanently retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate on-site renewable energy facilities in accordance with the requirements of Policy G1, CC1 and CC2 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

12 The development hereby approved shall achieve a maximum internal water use of 110litres/person/day. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the Building Regulation optional requirement has been complied with.

Reason: To ensure the development contributes to minimising the need for further water infrastructure in an area of water stress in accordance with Policies CC1, CC2, CC3 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

13 Prior to commencement of development, full details in respect of the living roof in the area indicated on the approved roof plan shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. The details shall include

a detailed scheme of maintenance i.

ii. sections at a scale of 1:20 with manufacturers details demonstrating the construction and materials used [for large areas of green roof add in : and showing a variation of substrate depth with peaks and troughs]

iii. full details of planting species and density The living roofs shall be fully provided in accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation and thereafter retained and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: In order to ensure the development undertakes reasonable measures to take account of biodiversity and the water environment in accordance with policies G1, CC1, CC2, CC3, D1, D2 and A3 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

14 Prior to occupation of any relevant part of the development, the applicant will have constructed and implemented all the measures contained in the Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy and Sustainability Plan, and Energy Statement Addendum by Blew Burton dated 10th November 2017, and such measures shall be permanently retained and maintained thereafter. The measures shall include the installation of a meter to monitor the energy output from the approved renewable energy systems.

Reason: In order to secure the appropriate energy and resource efficiency measures and on-site renewable energy generation in accordance with Policies G1, C1, CC1, CC2 and CC4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

15 All units hereby approved shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Building Regulations Part M4 (2), evidence demonstrating compliance should be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation.

Reason: To ensure that the internal layout of the building provides flexibility for the accessibility of future occupiers and their changing needs over time, in accordance with the requirements of policy C6 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan.

Informative(s):

- 1 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- 2 Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.

3 You are advised that this proposal will be liable for the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the Camden CIL as the additional floorspace exceeds 100sqm GIA or one unit of residential accommodation. Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayor's CIL Charging Schedule and the Camden Charging Schedule, the charge is likely to be £23,950 (479sqm x £50 per sqm) for the Mayor's CIL and £239,500 (479sqm x £500 per sqm) for the Camden CIL.

This amount is an estimate based on the information submitted in your planning application. The liable amount may be revised on the receipt of the CIL Additional Information Requirement Form or other changes in circumstances. Both CIL's will be collected by Camden after the scheme has started and could be subject to surcharges for failure to assume liability or submit a commencement notice PRIOR to commencement and/or for late payment. We will issue a formal liability notice once the liable party has been established. CIL payments will also be subject to indexation in line with the construction costs index.

- 4 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Party Wall etc Act 1996 which covers party wall matters, boundary walls and excavations near neighbouring buildings. You are advised to consult a suitably qualified and experienced Building Engineer.
- 5 If a revision to the postal address becomes necessary as a result of this development, application under Part 2 of the London Building Acts (Amendment) Act 1939 should be made to the Camden Contact Centre on Tel: 020 7974 4444 or Environment Department (Street Naming & Numbering) Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.
- 6 You are advised that Section 44 of the Deregulation Act 2015 [which amended the Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1973)] only permits short term letting of residential premises in London for up to 90 days per calendar year. The person who provides the accommodation must be liable for council tax in respect of the premises, ensuring that the relaxation applies to residential, and not commercial, premises.
- 7 Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the Council which relates to the development for which this permission is granted. Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

favid T. Joyce

David Joyce Director of Regeneration and Planning